## **RESOLUTION NO. 2097**

Introduced by Commissioner Jeff Hazen

1 . . .

.

## AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANT PROGRAM

WHERAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting application for the Local Government Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed park and recreation improvements and enhancements; and

WHEREAS, the Warrenton Business Association, Planning Commission, City Commission, and Staff have identified trail improvements, enhanced pedestrian amenities, improved signage, and better parking facilities at the 3<sup>rd</sup> Street Waterfront Park as a high priority need for the City of Warrenton; and,

**WHEREAS,** the proposed project implements two sections of the adopted 1994 Warrenton Waterfront Revitalization Plan by continuing the development of the Warrenton Waterfront Trail system and the 3<sup>rd</sup> Street Waterfront Park area; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project implements that portion of the adopted 2004 Warrenton Transportation System Plan that identifies the Warrenton Waterfront Trail system as an important community asset worth expanding and enhancing; and

**WHEREAS,** the proposed project implements portions of the 2003 Warrenton Strategic Plan and 2001Warrenton Community Visioning Project by enhancing the City's waterfront trial system and expanding the City's park system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton hereby certifies that the matching share for this application is readily available at this time; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City of Warrenton City Commission does hereby authorize application for a Local Government Grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for the continued development of the Warrenton Waterfront Trail system by improving signage, connections, parking facilities, and pedestrian amenities at the 3<sup>rd</sup> Street Waterfront Park.

This Resolution shall take effect upon passage by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton.

**PASSED** by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 21<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2004.

**APPROVED** by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 21<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2004.

11 ( Paul Rodriguez, Mayor

ATTEST: Linda Englition, City Recorder